INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D73/04

Salaries tax —whether or not the sumsin question congtituted income arising in or derived from
Hong Kong from employment of profit — the true nature of the sums in question was to be
examined — the label attached to the payment was not conclusive — sections 8(1), 8(2)(c)(i) and
9(1)(a)of the Inland Revenue Ordinance (‘IRO’).

Pand: Ronny Wong Fook Hum SC (chairman), Arthur Chan KaPui and Michael Seto Chak Wah.

Date of hearing: 11 January 2003.
Date of decison: 21 January 2005.

The appelant had been employed by Bank B — Hong Kong Branch (* the Employer’) since
20 November 1987. Due to the economic turmoail of the Asian market, the Head Office of the
Employer decided to close its oversess office including its branch in Hong Kong.

In order to ensure a smooth ending of its business, the Employer issued a letter dated 2
November 1998 (‘ the 1¥ Letter’) to its employees, induding theappellant, proposing the payments
of (i) ‘severancepay’ whichwas ‘ equivaent to the appdlant’ s monthly sdary x length of service x
2/3 which amount will be st off by employer’s portion of the appdlant’s provident fund
entittement’; (ii) ‘payment in lieu of notice corresponding to the appdlant’s rank’ and ‘a further
sum’ whichwas *equivalent to 50% of totd sdary (including basic sdary and position dlowance
but excluding bonus or overtime dlowance)’ in return for the employees agreement inter alia to
have their employments terminated at any time the Employer deemed appropriate and necessary.

In recognition of theemployees' |loyaty and support and asameansto further smoothening
its operations during the find months of closure, the Employer issued a further letter dated 10
March 1999 (the 2 Letter’) offering the ‘Specid Retention Bonus which induded ‘asum
equivdent tothe appdlant’ s monthly sdary x length of service x 1/3 and afurther sum equivdent to
the employer’ s portion of theappellant’ s provident fund’, on top of the payments outlined in the 1%
Letter, to its staff, induding the appdlant, who agreed inter alia to continue to work for the
Employer through the very last day until the Employer took the initiative to terminate their services.

By areturn dated 28 June 1999, the Employer reported to the Revenue the payments it
meadein favour of the appellant for the period between 1 April 1999 and 30 June 1999, including
the two sums in question: (i) HK$263,197.09 which was termed ‘ severance pay according to
years of service, equivdent to one month's sdary for each year of service (Sum A') and (i)
HK$90,351.75 which was termed ‘additionad severance pay (after adjustment for attendance)



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(‘Sum B'). The IRD determined that both Sum A and Sum B were not severance payments and
should not be exempt from salariestax. On the other hand, the appellant contended inter alia that
the payments under the 2™ L etter were severancepayments to compensate her for loss of her job;
and that it wasunfair for the IRD to accept vis-a-vis some of her former colleaguesthat 2/3 of Sum
A was not assessable (because it was regarded as severance pay) but maintained against her that
the entire sum was assessable.

The present appeal was one of the four casesthat came beforethis Board invalving former
employees of Bank B — Hong Kong Branch. The first two cases were B/R 94/02 (reported in
D107/02, IRBRD, val 18, 32) and B/R 125/02 (reported in D126/02, IRBRD, vol 18, 188), with
the taxpayerssucceeded in both cases. In each of those cases, the Revenue had invited this Board
to state acasefor congderation of the Court of First Instance. No decision has yet been delivered
by the Court of First Instance (the chalenge of the decision in B/R 94/02 is not scheduled to be
heard until June 2005), despite the Board' s deferred ddlivery of the decision in this case for two
yearsinthehope of avoiding any conflicting findingsin the light of authoritative rulings by the Court
of Firgt Instance.

Thequestion before the Board was whether Sum A and Sum B congtituted income arising
inor derived from Hong Kong from theappdlant’ semployment with Bank B — Hong Kong Branch
within the meaning of section 8 of theIRO. To answer the question, the Board had to examine the
true nature of Sum A and Sum B: Were they paid in consderation of services, past, present or
future or werethey paid for aconsderation wholly unrel ated to the appelant’ s servicelemployment
or were they paid for mixed consderations.

Hed:

1.  The Board had reservations on the genera excluson of compensation for |0ss of
employment and severance pay from the tax net as suggested by D24/97 and
D80/00. In relation to severance pay, the statutory entitlement of a monthly rated
employeeto such payment wasto befound in section 31G(1)(a) of the Employment
Ordinance whichprovidesthat the amount of severance payment which heisentitled
shdl be cdculated by dlowing ‘two-thirds of his last full month's wages, or
two-thirds of $22,500, whichever isless for every year (and pro rataasrespectsan
incomplete year) of employment. However, the * Severance pay’ provided by the
1% Letter did not follow the statutory formula. Had there been no set off of such
payment againgt the Employer’ s portion of theappdlant’ s provident fund entitlement,
any payment made pursuant to the formulain the 1% Letter would not have been
within the Revenue's concession. The taxability or otherwise of such payment
would have to be examined and would not be dictated solely by the labd
‘Severance pay’ which the parties adopted in the 1% Letter.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

2. The factud evidence adduced in this case was different from the factud evidence
adduced in B/R 94/02 and B/R 125/02. Therefore, B/R 94/02 and B/R 125/02
were not rictly binding on this Board.

3. Asregads Sum A, the Board found that it was the ‘Specid Retention Bonus
(which consisted of two parts) provided for in the 2™ Letter. The second part had
the effect of neutrdizing the set off which 1% Letter extended in favour of the
Employer. Payment of severance payment was provided in the 1% Letter. It was
calcuated by reference to an employee' s length of service. The Board found that
the appellant had no contractud right for such payment. The Board was of the view
that three factors prompted the Employer in offering such payment: recognition of
past services, dleviation of potentia hardship andinducement for continued services.
The same factors prompted the Employer to reviseits package by the terms of the
2" Letter. The acceptance of the Non-disclosure Clause was dso part of the
condderation for the ‘incentive payments. For these reasons, the Board
gpportioned Sum A and alowed the appeal to the extent of 4/10 of Sum A.

4. In relation to Sum B, the Board followed the decisonin B/R 125/02 in the
characterization of thissum asa *retention bonus to induce the staff to remain in the
employ for aslong aswas necessary for [Bank B — Hong Kong Branchi s] purposes.
In B/R 125/02, that part of the payment had been subject to sdaries tax, on which
there was no apped (See 819(c) of D126/02). The phrase * Additiond severance
pay’ inthe Employer sreturn was mideeding. The1* Letter only described thissum
as' A further sum’. Had it been the Employer’ sintention to provide for * Additiona
severance pay’, it would have been smple for them to say so. The Board did not
believe there was any error or mistake. No attempt was made by the Employer to
rectify such aleged error by the 2" Letter. For these reasons, the Board dismissed
the apped asto Sum B.

5.  Asaresult of the 2" Letter, the Employer had to call on its resources to meet the
payments due under that letter which was issued at the time when the economic
Stuation was gloomy. The ‘incentive payments were therefore inducements to the
relevant employees to continue rendering services in favour of the Employer. The
Board regjected the appdlant’s submisson that the Sums in question were
compensation for violation of her contractua or other rights to continued
employmen.

6.  Asfa asthe unfairness point was concerned, the Board agreed with the decisonin
B/R 125/02.

Appeal allowed in part.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Cases referred to:

B/R 94/02 (Decision reported in D107/02, IRBRD, vol 18, 32)
B/R 125/02 (Decision reported in D126/02, IRBRD, vol 18, 188)
D24/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 195

D80/00, IRBRD, val 15, 715

D12/92, IRBRD, vol 7, 122

Chan Su Ying for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.
Taxpayer in person.

Decision:

1 By a‘Sarvice Agreement’ dated 20 November 1987, the Appellant was employed
by Bank A. Clause 10 of the Service Agreement provided that the engagement may be terminated
by ether sde giving one month notice on the other.

2. By a Supplementa Agreement dated 1 November 1989 between Bank A, Bank B —
Hong Kong Branch and the Appdllant, Bank B — Hong Kong Branch assumed the obligations of
Bank A under the Service Agreement of 20 November 1987.

3. Saff members of Bank B — Hong Kong Branch were digible to join its Provident
Fund Plan. Each participating staff had to contribute 5% of his basic sdary to the plan whilst the
contribution of Bank B —Hong Kong Branch was 10%. The entitlement of astaff member upon his
resgnation was dependant upon the number of completed years of service that he had with Bank
B — Hong Kong Branch.

4, Dueto the economic turmoil of the Adan market, the Head Office of Bank B — Hong
Kong Branch decided to close its oversess office including its branch in Hong Kong. In order to
ensure‘ asmooth ending of [its] business, by letter dated 2 November 1998 [‘the 1% Letter'] Bank
B — Hong Kong Branch offered to the Appelant ‘the following dterndive of employment
arrangement with effect from 1/11/98 until closure of our busnesswhich is expected to be not later
than June 1999'. The arrangement proposed included the following:

(& The management of Bank B — Hong Kong Branch reserved the right to
terminate the Appdlant’s employment ‘at any time deemed gppropriate and

necessary’ .



(b)

(©

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Inthe event of the Appdlant’ s employment being terminated by Bank B — Hong
Kong Branch or in the event of the Appdlant remaining in service until the
closure of Bank B — Hong Kong Branch, the Appdlant would be paid the
following:

()  Severance pay equivadent to the Appdlant’s monthly salary x length of
sarvicex ? which amount ‘will be st off by employer’s portion of your
Provident Fund entitlement’.

(i)  Paymentin lieu of notice corresponding to the Appellant’ s rank.

@) A further sum equivadent to 50% of totd sdary (including basic sdary
and position dlowance but excluding bonus or overtime alowance) to be
paid to the Appelant during the period concerned'.

In the event of the Appellant resgning before the cessation of Bank B — Hong
Kong Branch’ s business, the Appellant would be paid the sum referred to in 8
4(b)(i) and haf of the sum referred to in 8 4(b)(iii) above.

5. By further letter dated 10 March 1999 ['the 2" Letter’], the Genera Manager of
Bank B — Hong Kong Branch informed its Saff including the Appellant that ‘ In recognition of your
loyaty and support to[Bank B —Hong Kong Branch], and also as a means to further smoothening
our operations for the monthsto come’, Bank B — Hong Kong Branch would on top of the sums
outlined in the T Letter pay the Appellant ‘Specid Retention Bonus' in accordance with the
following provisons.

@

(b)

(©

The Specid Retention Bonus included two heads of payments:

() Asumequivdenttothe Appelant’ s monthly sdary x length of servicex ?
and

@) A further sum equivdent to the employer’s portion of the Appelant’s
Provident Fund.

‘Employees must continue to work for [Bank B — Hong Kong Branch] through
the very lagt day until [Bank B — Hong Kong Branch| takes the initigtive to
terminate their services’

‘Employees must continueto perform their dutiesto our satisfaction up to end of
their services. Ther performance will be evaluated by respective

superiors...’.




(d)

(€)

6. By letter dated 21 June 1999, Bank B — Hong Kong Branch informed its aff
members including the Appellant of the closure of its Hong Kong Branch on 1 July 1999 and
assured its staff membersthat ‘each of you will be compensated according to our staff regulation,
the Employment Ordinance of Hong Kong and the conditions set forth [in the 1 and 2™ Letters]’.

7. By letter dated 25 June 1999, Bank B — Hong Kong Branch offered to the Appellant
‘Temporary Employment’ for the month of July 1999. No issue turns on the terms of this | etter.

8. By areturn dated 28 June 1999, Bank B — Hong Kong Branch reported to the
Revenue the payments it made in favour of the Appd lant for the period between 1 April 1999 and

30 June 1999:

@

(b)

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

‘Employees must continueto attend their duties punctualy’. Payment under this
head will be reduced by the sick leave taken and any late attendance on the part

of the Appd lant.

‘This specid  retention bonus was approved separately by the Head Office
taking into account of the unique Stuation of HK Branch. To ensure its
smoothness, no infor mation contained in this letter shall be divulgedto

unrelated partiesincluding but not limited to ex- [Bank B — Hong Kong Branch]
daff and other overseas branches/subsidiaries of [Bank B — Hong Kong
Branch]. Any breaches of that will not only lead to non-payment of the above,
but may dso affect other benefits they are entitted’ [‘the Non-disclosure

Clause'].

The following payments are not controversid:
Saary/wages $54,990
Leave pay $15,911
Position dlowance $13,200
Housing subsidy $16,475
Bonus $22,730

What is controversid isthe * Severance Pay' caculated as follows:

()  Severance pay according to years of service

Equivaent to one month s sdlary for each year of service
$22,730x 11.611 (Years) x 1 = $263,917.09['Sum A’]

(i)  Additiond saverance pay
$181,840 x 50% $90,920
Adjustment for attendance $ 568.25



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

$90,351.75 [ Sum B']

@)  Paymentinlieu of notice
$22,730x 2 $45,460

() Bank B—Hong Kong Branch explained that Sum A ‘is a severance pay based
on years of service of employee concerned’. In relation to Sum B, Bank B —
Hong Kong Branch stated that ‘ To ensure a smooth ending of its business, an
additiond severance pay is offered to employee who is willing to stay with the
company until his’her service becomes redundant’ .

9. According to the benefit stlatement supplied by the Trustee of the Provident Fund, the
Appellant was paid $106,596.32 and $213,193.01 representing the Appellant’ s contribution and
her vested benefit in Bank B — Hong Kong Branch' s contribution.

(& Itisnotin dispute that the amounts so paid should be excluded from the
Appdlant’ s assessable income under section 8(2)(cc) of the Inland Revenue
Ordinance ['IRO’].

(b) Hadthel™ Letter stood aone, the Appellant’ s entitlement under the provisions
summarized under 8 4(b)(i) above would have been:

$22,730x 11.611 (Years) x ? = $173,158.71.

As Bank B — Hong Kong Branch's contribution under the Provident Fund
($213,193.01) exceeded this sum of $173,158.71, it would not have been
necessary for Bank B — Hong Kong Branch to make any payment pursuant to
those provisons and the Appelant would not have derived any additiond
benefit from such provisons.

10. The issue before us rdates to the taxability or otherwise of Sum A and Sum B.
The history of this appeal

11. The present gpped isone of four casesthat came before this Board involving former
employees of Bank B — Hong Kong Branch. The firgt of those cases was B/R 94/02 when the
Board delivered a decison on 9 January 2003 which was two days before the hearing of this
apped. The second of those cases was B/R 125/02 when the Board delivered its decison on 11
March 2003. The taxpayers succeeded in both cases. In each of those cases the Revenue had
invited this Board to state a case for consideration of the Court of First Indtance. By agreement
between the parties, ddivery of the decison in this case was deferred in the hope of avoiding any
conflicting findings in the light of authoritative rulings by the Court of Firg Ingtance.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

12. No decison hasyet been ddivered by the Court of First Instance. Asthe Chairman
presding in this gpped will shortly be retiring from this Board, this Board is duty bound to stateits
collective views for the benefit of the parties.

The hearing of this appeal

13. The Appdlant was accompanied by her hushand at the hearing of her gppedl. We
summarize hereunder the dient points of the Appdlant’ s sworn testimony:

(@ Thedgaff of Bank B —Hong Kong Branch were unhappy with theterms of the 1%
Letter. They negotiated with Bank B — Hong Kong Branch for further
improvement of the redundancy terms.

(b) She accepted the terms of the 13 and 2 Letters. She agreed that the two
letters clearly stated the circumstances surrounding the payments of SumsA and
B.

() Shemaintained that the payments under the 2™ L etter were severance payments
to compensate her for loss of her job.

(d) Sheagreed that the amount of specia retention bonus was a consderation that
she took into account in deciding whether she would remain with Bank B —
Hong Kong Branch till the cessation of its busness. By virtue of the
atractiveness of that offer, she gave up her ‘resgnation right’ and did not look
for anew job in view of the then gloomy conditionsin the job market.

(e) Sheemphasizedthat right till 21 June 1999, there was no certainty asto the date
of Bank B — Hong Kong Branch closure of the Hong Kong Branch. The letter
from Bank B — Hong Kong Branch dated 21 June 1999 mentioned 1 July 1999
for thefirg time,

(f) The NonDisclosure Clause was different from the confidentidity clausein her
contract of employment as the subject matter was not confined to her persond
terms of employment.

14. At the hearing of the gpped we enquired with the Appellant whether shewould, inline
with other employees of Bank B — Hong Kong Branch who apped ed before this Board, take any
point arigng from the Revenue’ s settlement with some of her colleagues on the basis that an amount
equivaent to ? of one month' s pay per year of service would be regarded as severance pay and
not as income from employment. We invited the Appellant to include in her written submission on



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

theapplicability of thedecisonin Case No 94/02 such submisson as she may wish to make on the
Revenue’ s refusal to extend such terms of settlement in her favour.

15. In her written submission to this Board dated 28 January 2003, the Appellant drew
our attention to aletter dated 6 December 2001 from Bark C to the Inland Revenue Department.
Bank C took over the operation of Bank B — Hong Kong Branch. It explained in thet letter of 6
December 2001 that:

‘ After the (First Letter), we had a second thought to the above payment.
Congdering that many of our ex-employees might have much difficulties to find
ancther comparable positionsin view of the very gloomy economic Stuation in Hong
Kong (which, unfortunately turned out to be true) ...we issued (the Second L etter)
to the employees announcing the following severance pay compensating their loss of
employment would be added...’.

The Appelant further submitted that it is unfair for the Inland Revenue Department to accept
vis-avissomeof her former colleaguesthat ? of Sum A is not assessable but maintain againg her
that the entire sum is assessable.

The applicable statutory provisons in the Inland Revenue Ordinance (Chapter 112)
[[IRO']

16. Section 8(1) of the IRO provides that:

‘ Salaries tax shall, subject to the provisions of this Ordinance, be charged for
each year of assessment on every person in respect of hisincome arisingin or
derived from Hong Kong from the following sources —

— any office or employment of profit....’
17. Section 8(2)(c)(i) of the IRO providesthat in computing the income of any person for
the purpose of subsection 8(1), subject to subsection 8(4), there shdl be excluded any sum
received by way of commutation of pension under a recognized occupationd retirement scheme

upon termination of service.

18. Section 9(1)(a) of the IRO provides that ‘Income from any office or employment
includes any wages, sdary, ...gratuity, perquidte, or dlowance'.

The applicable legal principles



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

19. Theissueiswhether the sumsin question congtitute income arising in or derived from
Hong Kong from the Appdlant’s employment with Bank B — Hong Kong Branch within the
meaning of section 8 of the IRO.

20. In D24/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 195 the Board reviewed the rdevant English and locd
authorities and came to the view that two different gpproaches have been adopted in determining
whether a payment fdls within the tax net or not:

(@ The wider gpproach: According to this gpproach, it is not necessary to
demondtrate that the income was received by the employee in the nature of a
reward for services past, present or future.

‘“We do not need to know if the payment might have been for
compensation for loss of the employment or a reward for services
rendered in the past or as an inducement to continue with the services
during the employment. Indeed it could be a combination of one or more
of those reasons. All we need to know is that the payment was sourced
from the employment’

(b) Thenarrower gpproach: ‘...\We have to examine the reason for the payment
and be satisfied that the payment was to the employee for services and not
as compensation for loss of employment.’

21. InD80/00, IRBRD, val 15, 715 the Board formulated the following propositions on
the basis of the previous decisions of this Board:

(@ apayment would be taxable if it isin the nature of a gift on account of past
sarvices. Theword' gratuity’ connotesagift or present usualy given on account
of past services.

(b) a payment made on account of compensation for loss of employment or a
payment in lieu of or on account of saverance pay is not taxable.

(o) itisnotthelabd, but the red nature of the payment, that isimportant.

(d) the way in which the sum in question was arived & is a materid factor in
determining the red nature of the payment.

22. We have resarvaions on the generd excluson of compensation for loss of
employment and severance pay from the tax net as suggested by D24/97 and D80/00. The
taxability or otherwise of payments made to employees on cessation of the employer’s business




INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

was consdered by thisBoardin D12/92, IRBRD, vol 7, 122. The Board expressed the following
sentiments:

‘ The Board has total sympathy for the Taxpayer. Retirement benefits are a
maj or subject of debateand discussion by our government, our legislatorsand
pressure groups. Thereisa major debate taking place about whether or not
the so-called ‘sandwiched’” middle class should be subject to salaries tax and
whether the tax threshold should be substantially increased. Arguments are
put forward that employers should be responsible and take care of their
employeesintheir old age. It ispointed out that if statutory arrangementsare
not made the burden will eventually fall on the government and public
revenue. It seemsinconceivablein thelight of all of thisthat our taxation law
should require that when an employer goes out of business leaving behind an
employee with some forty years of loyal service, and a comparatively modest
ex-gratia payment of $500,000 is made, that payment [is] to be subject to tax
only because the employer did not establish an approved provident fund or
retirement scheme. Unfortunately for the Taxpayer that isthe state of our law
and neither the Commissioner nor this Board hasany discretion in the matter.
We are not allowed to investigate to see whether or not the payment isin fact
reasonable and whether or not it would have been capable of approval if the
employer had sought to establish an approved retirement scheme .

23. In relation to severance pay, the statutory entitlement of amonthly rated employeeto
such payment is to be found in section 31G(1)(a) of the Employment Ordinance (Chapter 57)
which provides that the amount of severance payment which heis entitled shal be caculated by
dlowing ‘two-thirdsof hislast full month s wages, or two-thirds of $22,500, whichever isless for
every year (and pro rata as respects an incomplete year) of employment. By way of concession,
the Revenue has consgently refrained from taxing severance payments made pursuant to the
Employment Ordinance. It is probable that as a result of this concession, the Appdlant was
informed by Bank B —Hong Kong Branch' s‘ Personnel staff that the severance payment istax free
and does not needed (Sic) to report as assessableincome under Employee’ stax return’ (See 8 5 of
the Appdlant’s *Statement of the Grounds of Apped’). Such intimation is not an accurate
representation of the legd pogition as the exemption is by way of concession and extends only to
payments within the statutory formula. The * Severance pay’ provided by the 1% Letter did not
follow the statutory formula. Instead of adopting thelesser of ? of the last month swages or ? of
$22,500, the 1* Letter provided that ‘ Severance Pay’ was to be caculated by reference to the
Appdlant’s monthly sdlary which stood at $22,730. Had there been no set off of such payment
againgt Bank B —Hong Kong Branch's portion of the Appellant’ s Provident Fund entitlement, any
payment made pursuant to the formulain the 1% Letter would not have been within the Revenue's
concesson. Thetaxability or otherwise of such payment would haveto be examined and would not
be dictated solely by the label * Severance pay’ which the parties adopted in the 1% Letter.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Thedecisions of thisBoard in B/R 94/02 and B/R 125/02

24, The factud evidence adduced in this case is different from the factud evidence
adduced in B/R 94/02 and B/R 125/02. InB/R 125/02, the taxpayer called Mr D, the taxpayer in
B/R 94/02. Mr D drafted the 1% and 2™ L etters and he gave evidence on the thinkings of Bank B —
Hong Kong Branch behind those letters. No such evidence was tendered before us. B/R 94/02
and B/R 125/02 are therefore not trictly binding on this Board.

25. Theissue before usrelates to the true nature of Sum A and Sum B: Werethey paidin
consderation of services, past, present or future or were they paid for a consideration whally
unrelated to the Appdlant’ s servicelemployment or were they paid for mixed considerations?

26. In answering that issue, the starting point must be the ™ and 2 Letters. The
Appelant accepted the terms of both letters. 1t might be convenient in the current dispute with the
Revenue for the Appdlant and Bank B — Hong Kong Branch to attempt to put a gloss on both
letters. The Board should not however lose sght of the fact that their reationship a the materid
times was governed by the terms of both letters.

27. We do not say that the background of the  and 2 Letters is irrdevant in
ascertainment of the true bargain. We do however attach little weight to the previous negotiations
of the parties and their declarations of subjectiveintert in deciding the red nature of the payments.

Our decison
28. Sum B

(@ AccordingtoBank B — Hong Kong Branch' s return dated 28 June 1999, Sum
B was ‘' Additional severance pay’ made up of two parts:

() The firgt part was $90,920 being 50% of the totd sdary computed in
accordancewith thetermsof the 1% Letter. The1™ Letter did not describe
this sum as* Additiona severance pay'.

(i) The second part was $568.25 said to be ‘Adjustment for attendance'.
Adjustments were provided for by the terms of the 2™ Letter but not the
1% Letter. Those provisionswere arbitrarily applied to reduce the sum of
$90,920 due under the 1% Letter.

(b) InB/R 125/02, the andogous sum wasregarded asa' retention bonus to induce
the gaff to remain in the employ for as long as was necessary for [Bank B —
Hong Kong Branch's] purposes. That part of the payment had been subject to



29.

(©

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

sdaries tax, on which there is no gpped’ [See § 19(3) of the decison in B/R
125/02].

The Appd lant did not chalenge the explanation given by Bank B — Hong Kong
Branch for thissum in its return dated 28 June 1999 [See § 8(c) above]. We
See no reason why we should differ from the characterization of this sum as
adopted in B/R 125/02. The phrase ‘ Additiond severance pay’ in Bak B —
Hong Kong Branch s return is mideading. The 1% Letter referred to * A further
sum’. Had it been Bank B — Hong Kong Branch intention to provide for
‘Additional severance pay', it would have been smple for them to say so. We
do not believetherewas any error or mistake. No attempt was made by Bank
B — Hong Kong Branch to rectify such aleged error by the 2™ Letter.

Sum A

@

(b)

(©

Thisisthe Specia Retention Bonus provided for inthe 2™ Letter. It consisted of
two parts:

()  Thefirg part: A sumequivdent tothe Appdlant’ s monthly sdlary x length
of sarvicex ? and

(i)  The second part: A further sum equivaent to Bank B — Hong Kong
Branch' s portion of the Appdlant’ s Provident Fund.

The second part had the effect of neutralizing the set off which the ¥ Letter
extended in favour of Bank B — Hong Kong Branch. As a result of the 2°
Letter, Bank B — Hong Kong Branch had to cdl on its resources to meet the
payments due under thet |etter.

Weare of the view that severa factors prompted the payments promised under
the 2" Letter:

()  The letter was issued at e time when the economic dtuation was
gloomy. Comparable postionswerefew. Bank B — Hong Kong Branch
was minded to dleviate the difficulties confronting its employees.

@)  The‘incentive payments were expressed to be ‘In recognition of your
loyaty and support to [Bank B — Hong Kong Branch]’. We reject the
Appdlant’ s submission that Bank B — Hong Kong Branch was merdly
trying to be courteousin deding with its employees. The payments were
prompted in pat by Bank B — Hong Kong Branch's desire to



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(i)

)

(i)

acknowledge the past services rendered by the relevant employees in
favour of Bank B — Hong Kong Branch.

The'incentive payments were also ‘ameans to further smoothening our
operationsfor the monthsto come’. Bank B — Hong Kong Branch was
closing down itsoperation. Itsemployeeswereinformed of such closure.
Bank B — Hong Kong Branch wasconcerned to retain suitable number of
geff till its find cdosure. The ‘incentive payments were therefore
inducements to the relevant employees to continue rendering servicesin
favour of Bank B — Hong Kong Branch. The Appdlant said the
payments were inducementsto persuade her to give up theright to resign
and to seek dternative employment. We are of the view that such

argument is no more than the other sde of the same coin and does not
detract from the substance of the consideration which is inducement for
continued services.

The Appellant argued that shetook up employment with Bank B —Hong
Kong Branch on it’s assurance that Bank B — Hong Kong Branch will

take care of her long term career and will not dismiss her eadly. She
adverted to the ‘Cradle to Grave’ philosophy generdly hdd by
employees of Japanese companies and asserted that Sum A and Sum B

were compensation for loss of acareer at Bank B — Hong Kong Branch.
We do not accept her submission that she has a ‘right’ to continued
employment by Bank B — Hong Kong Branch. The Service Agreement
provided that her engagement may beterminated by ether Sdegiving one
month natice to the other. She was paid sdary in lieu of notice. We
rglect the suggestion that the Sums in question were compensation for
violation of her contractua or other rights.

The T Letter provided for payment of severance payment. It was
caculated by reference to an employee's length of service The
Appdlant had no contractud right for such payment. We are of the view
that three factors prompted Bank B — Hong Kong Branchin offering such
payment: recognition of past services, dleviation of potentia hardship
and inducement for continued services. By virtue of the set off provision
the 1% Letter did not involve further outlay by Bank B — Hong Kong
Branch. The sdf same factors prompted Bank B — Hong Kong Branch
to revise its package by the terms of the 2™ Letter.

The acceptance of the Non-disclosure Clause was aso part of the
condderation for the ‘incentive payments. As opposed to the three



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS
factorswhichwe outlined above, we are of the view that this clause was
not the mgjor cause that prompted the payments.
(d) Wewould gpportion Sum A asfollows.
(i)  3/10thereof as payment in recognition for past services.
(i)  3/10 thereof asinducement for future services.

(i) 3/10 thereof as payment for the dleviation of the difficulties arisng from
the then economic climate experienced by the Appellant.

(iv) 110 thereof her other condderation including the Nondisclosure

Clause.
30. For these reasons, we alow the appedl to the extent of 4/10 of Sum A. We dismiss
the remaining part of the appedl.
3L Asfar astheunfairness point isconcerned, we agreewiththedecisonin B/R 125/02.
32. Weregret that we have cometo aconcluson different fromour colleagues. We echo

the sentimentsexpressed in 8 26 of the decision of thisBoard in B/R 125/02. Asthe chalenge of
thedecisonin B/R 94/02 is not scheduled to be heard until June 2005, we hope that steps can be
taken by dl partiesto ensurethat all cases are heard by the Court of First Instance at the sametime
S0 as to avoid unnecessary wastage of costs and judicia time.



